

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BREAD FOR THE CITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

No. 1:23-cv-01945-ACR

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, MIRIAM'S
KITCHEN, THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, THE TOTAL FAMILY CARE COALITION, THE ARC OF DC,
DISABILITY RIGHTS DC AT UNIVERSITY LEGAL SERVICES, THE SCHOOL
JUSTICE PROJECT, AND THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS**

BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP

Elizabeth B. McCallum (DC Bar No. 541361)
Lindsey N. Simmons (DC Bar No. 90010131)
Daniel P. Wicklund (DC Bar No. 90022368)
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 861.1500
Email: emccallum@bakerlaw.com
lsimmons@bakerlaw.com
dwicklund@bakerlaw.com

THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW

Megan E. Schuller (DC Bar No. 90023318)
Ira Burnim (DC Bar No. 406154)
Lewis Bossing (DC Bar No. 984609)
Brit Vanneman (DC Bar No. 1736194)
1090 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 467.5730
Email: megans@bazelon.org
lewisb@bazelon.org
britv@bazelon.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Mental Health America, the American Association of People with Disabilities, Miriam's Kitchen, the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia, the Total Family Care Coalition, the Arc of DC, Disability Rights DC at University Legal Services, the School Justice Project, and the Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law

**CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

1. Question No. 1: How should the Court define the activity, program, or service at issue in this case and the benefits of that activity, program, or service? If the parties have competing views, how should the court choose between them? 6

 A. The Court should define the “program” at issue as the emergency response program, the “benefit” of which is an effective and timely emergency response. If there are competing views, the program should be defined consistent with the purpose of the ADA and Rehabilitation Act, and on a motion to dismiss, mixed questions of law and fact should be resolved in the manner most favorable to Plaintiff. 6

2. Question No. 2: How, if at all, does the D.C. Circuit’s decision in *Modderno v. King*, 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996), apply to this case? In particular, the parties should address whether *Modderno*’s precedential value is affected by the Supreme Court’s decision in *Olmstead v. L.C., ex rel. Zimring*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999), or subsequent amendments to the ADA. 10

 A. *Modderno* rested on a safe harbor for otherwise discriminatory insurance benefit design set forth in the ADA and is limited to that context alone. It thus does not control here, and the propositions about comparing mental health and physical disabilities relied on by the District were mere *dicta* in the opinion and were rejected by the Supreme Court’s later decision in *Olmstead*. 10

3. Question No. 3: What is the citation (both statutory/regulatory and in the complaint) for Plaintiff’s contention that many or all individuals experiencing mental-health emergencies qualify as having a “disability” under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act because they are “regarded as” having a disability? How, if at all, does that contention affect the analysis in this case? 14

A.	The ADA defines disability to include both actual and perceived disabilities. Plaintiffs’ complaint explains that most mental health emergencies arise from disabilities covered under the ADA at ¶ 24. The vast majority of individuals who experience mental health emergencies have actual disabilities; others are “regarded as” having a disability. There is no requirement that all individuals subject to the District’s discriminatory practice have a disability to find discrimination.	14
4.	<u>Question No. 4</u> : Is there any case law addressing “equal opportunity” as a distinct type of claim under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act?	19
A.	There is case law, as well as statutory and regulatory language, establishing “equal opportunity” as a distinct type of claim under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act. This claim may alternatively be viewed as a “reasonable modification” claim under the law and the allegations in the Complaint.	19
i.	“Equal opportunity” is a distinct type of claim under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act.	19
ii.	The District’s failure to provide reasonable modifications to ensure people with mental disabilities are provided an equal opportunity to benefit from DC’s emergency response program compels denial of the Motion to Dismiss.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	8
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 12
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisc. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 13
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 20
<i>Boots v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.N.H. 1999).....	13
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Colbert v. D.C.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Daubert v. Lindsay Unified School Dist.</i> , 760 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Disability Advocs, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184, 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	23
<i>Disability Advocs, Inc. v. New York Coal. For Quality Assisted Living</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. Of Elections in N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Does v. CVS</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>EEOC v. Aramark</i> , 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty, Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	7, 22

<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 23
<i>Johnson v. Callanen</i> , 608 F.Supp.3d 476 (W.D. Texas 2022)	10
<i>King v. Our Lady of the Lake Hospital, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 249 (M.D. La. 2022).....	21
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Montgomery v. D.C.</i> , No. 18-1928 (JDB), 2019 BL 289761	10
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Nurridin v. Bolden</i> , 818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C., ex rel. Zimring.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	1, 5, 11, 13, 23
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , 658 F. 2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Rouse v. Berry</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Sacchetti v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10
<i>Silva v. Baptist Health South Florida, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 824 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Socal Recovery LLC v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 56 F. 4th 802 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Tugg v. Towe</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	21
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 705 <i>et seq.</i>	14

29 U.S.C. § 794.....2, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*.....3, 8, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 12102 *et seq.*.....14, 15, 17
 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....2, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)11
 ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, §2(b)(4), 122 Stat. 3553,
 3554 (2008).....15

Regulations and Rules

28 C.F.R. Appendix B to Part 3517
 28 C.F.R. §35.101 *et seq.*.....15
 28 C.F.R. § 35.103 *et seq.*.....7
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130 *et seq.*.....2, 3, 4, 19, 20, 22
 28 C.F.R. §35.108 *et seq.*.....6, 14, 15, 17
 28 C.F.R. § 36.105(b)15
 28 C.F.R. § 41.51 *et seq.*.....19
 45 C.F.R. § 92.102(c).....15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Other Authorities

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL, MANY ADULTS WITH DISABILITIES REPORT
 FREQUENT MENTAL DISTRESS, (September 11, 2020)14
 CLEVELAND CLINIC, NERVOUS BREAKDOWN.....16
 D.C., METRO. POLICE, OPS 308:04 GENERAL ORDER: INTERACTING WITH MENTAL
 HEALTH CONSUMERS § III(6) (2015)15
 DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, GUIDANCE ON ‘LONG COVID’ AS A
 DISABILITY UNDER THE ADA, SECTION 504, AND SECTION 1557 (2021)15
 DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, INVESTIGATION OF THE CITY OF
 PHOENIX AND THE PHOENIX POLICE DEPARTMENT (2024).....1, 3, 22

DEP'TS OF JUST. AND HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., Guidance for Emergency Responses to People with Behavioral Health or Other Disabilities (2023).....22

NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, *Navigating a Mental Health Crisis*.....16

ROBYN A. CREE, ET AL., *Frequent Mental Distress Among Adults, by Disability Status, Disability Type, and Selected Characteristics - United States, 2018*, 69 CDC MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 36 (Sep. 11, 2020).....14

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, WHAT IS MENTAL HEALTH?.....16
